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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING *  BEFORE THE
SW/Corner of Compass Road
and Martin Boulevard *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District
7th Councilmanic District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(2 Compass Road)

¥ CASE NO. 05-511-SPH
CCM Associates, LLC, Legal Owner

By: Richard Welkowitz, Member *
and
CVS #2455-01/Essex Martin CVS, Inc., *
Lessee
# - *
Petitioner

ok ok k ok ok k%

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner on a Petition for Special
Hearting filed by the legal owner of the subject property, CCM Associates, LLC, by Richard
Welkowitz and the lessee of the property, CVS #2455-01/Essex Martin CVS, Inc. The
Petitioner is requesting a special hearing pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to approve a modification of restriction number two (2) of the
Order granted July 22, 1998 in Case No. 98-384-SPHA.

The property was posted with Noticé of Hearing on May 4, 2005, for 15 days prior to the
hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a
Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on May 3, 2005 to

notify any interesied persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Applicable Law

Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. Special Hearings

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such other hearings and pass
such ordets thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of all
zoning regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The power
iven hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning




Commissioner for a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of
any nonconforming use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in
any property in Baltimore County insofar as-they may be affected by these regulations.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee Comments are made part of the recotd of this case and .
contain the following highlights: None.
Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the requested special hearing relief were Mike
Barto, Alexandra Grimes and Irvin Nore on behalf of the Petitioner. Leshe Pittler, Esquire
represented the Petitioner. Ken McDowell appeared in opposition to the request. People’s

Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.

Testimony and Evidence

The subject property is the present location of a CVS pharmacy located on the south side
of Martin Boulevard at Compass Road. The store has been open for approximately s1x yeats
after approval of the initial development plan and several iterations. Mrt. Pittler indicated that as
the result of negotiations with the Office of Planning leading to this Commission’s decision in
case no. 98-384-SPHA, Zoning Commissioner Schmidt granted the requested relief but imposed
a condition limiting the houts of operation from 8:00 AM to 9:30 PM. The Petitioner would like
this condition removed to be able to operate 24-houts a day.

In suppott of this request Mr. Pittler pointed out that the uses at this intersection have
changed since the store was initially opened. Most significantly, the Petitioner’s primary
competition, Walgreen’s, opened a similar store caddy corner across Martin Boulevard. He
noled that the Walgreen’s was not restricted as to hours of operation and now operates 24-hours

a day to the great commercial disadvantage of the Petitioner. In addition, Mr. Pittler noted that



hours of operation were not issues in the prior case but the restriction resulted from a
compromise with the community many of who were greatly opposed to the CVS store.

Ms. Grimes, the pharmacy supervisor for the store indicated that not being able to operate
24-hours a day meant that persons who needed perhaps an inhaler for an asthmatic condition
could not fill that prescription during the night. She gave several similar examples of community
needs for healthcare, which CVS could not provide to the great disadvantage of the community.
She also indicated that her pharmacy sales were down and she believe many had gone to
Walgreen’s because they could offer 24-hour service.

Mr. Barto, regional sales manager for CVS, indicated that this store was at a competitive
disadvantage because of the limited hours of operation and that if the trend continues CVS could
close the store,

Mr. Pittler indicated that should the store close the BL zoning on the property would
allow many obnoxious uses which would impact the community more than the CVS operating
24-hours a day. He also noted the careful analysis done by the prior Commissioner which did
not show any adverse impact on the community because of 24-hour operation,

Jeff Long, Deputy Director of the Office of Planning, indicated that he recognizes that
with the Walgreen’s across the street he would not have recommended limitation on the hours of
operation of this CVS store. He opined that it is unusual to limit hours of operation in these
commercial zones and that he recognizes the competitive disadvantage that CVS faces at this
location vis-a-vis Walgreen’s which operates a similar store 24-hours a day. He admitted on
cross-examination that nothing had changed on the subject side of Compass Road since the CVS

opened and that there were still residences bordering the CVS site.



In contrast, Mr. McDowell who lives behind this subject property indicated that he
opposes any change to thé hours of operation. He noted that the lights from the CVS store shine
into his windows now but at least he has the nighttime hours to sleep. That is until the delivery
tractor trailer trucks come to CVS at 4:00 AM ﬁaking so much noise that it wakes him from
sleep. He also noted that there are two other businesses on Compass Road next to the CV'S store
which do not have 24-houts opetation. In addition, he opined that leading up to the earlier case,l
CVS pledged to monitor use of the property by youths but had failed to ;10 s0, to the detriment of
both he and his neighbors. Finally, he pointed out that there are no homes close by the-:
Walgreen’s store across the street, However, at this location houses back up to the CVS store
just as they had in 1999 when the zoning hearing was held for this case.

In response, Mr. Pittler indicated that he was willing to meet with Mr. ‘McDowell to
address any concerns he had, including lighting to the extent possible. =~ When asked if the
County Landscape Architect, Avery Harden, had been involved regarding the lighting
complaints, Mr. McDowell indicated that Mr. Harden had been to his home and personally saw
the problem but apparently was not able to remedy the problem. Mr. Pittler indicated his
willingness to work with Mr. Harden but opposed any review and approval by him of the
lighting on the premises.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

The request for special hearing arises because the Petitioner would like to remove the
restrictions on hours of operation. I can understand the substantial c0mpetitivé disadvantage
CVS feels since the Walgteen’s opened with 24-hour operation across Mattin. Boulevard.l I also

recognize that 24-hour pharmacy service is an important contribution to the health and welfare of




However, as Mr. McDowell points out nothing has changed on the CVS side of the street,
apparently including the continuing problems with lighting. The Plat to Accompany the 1999
zoning case specifically required in a note that * All proposed lighting fixtures shall be arranged
so as (o reflect light away from adjacent residential sites ...... . According to Mr, McDowell
this was not done or was not effective, .

As I mentioned at the hearing, there may be new technology or rearrangement of the
lighting that would actually accomplish the requirement on the prior plan. I do not have the
knowledge or skill to specify some new and better solution to the problem, but I would like Mx.
Harden to take another look at the situation and apply his technical expettise to see what he can
do. However, as this Commission regularly does, I will require the Petitioner, as a condition of
approval, to submit a lighting plan to the Baltimore County Landscape Architect for his review
and approval. No approval by the landscape architect would mean no 24-hours of operation. |
want Mr, Harden to have full legal authority to solve this problem, if possible. 1 suspect that
what lighting might have been reasonable for this site when the latest time of operation was 9:30
PM may not be reasonable for this site when the Petitioner will operate 24-hours a day.
However, I also recognize that after investigation, Mr. Harden may find that what is presently
there is as good as technology allows and that nothing further need be done by the Petitioner.

I will leave it to Mr. Pittler’s sincere desire t-ﬁ cooperate with the adjacent property
owners, to find some relief for them regarding the noise made by delivery trucks now sul;;plying__
the site at 4:00 AM. [ note that having a 24-hour operation may allow for some telief here not

formerly available.



Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that the
Petitioner’s special hearing request should be gran;[ed with conditions.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore :
County, this A% day of May, 2005, that the Petitionet’s request for special hearing from
Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zonihg Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), 10 remove restriction
number two (2) of the Order granted July 22, 1998 in Case No. 98-384-SPHA, be and is hereby I
GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Petitioner shall submit a lighting plan to the Baltimore County Landscape Architect

for his review and approval which shall minimize 1o the extent possible light coming

from the subject property onto adjacent residential properties considering 24-hour
operation,

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
%9\/\/\) N .
JOHWY V. MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
JVM:raj




Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

|
James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

William J. Wiseman IIl , Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Matyland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

May 20, 2005

Leslie M., Pittler, Esquire
25 Wandswoth Bridge Way
Lutherville, Maryland 21093

Re: Petition for Special Hearing

Case No. 05-515-SPH
Property: 2 Compass Road

Dear Mr. Pittler:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for special hearing has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Oider to the
Department of Permits and Development Management., If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
Fohn I OV
' (
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure

¢: Mike Barto
Alexandra M, Grimes
[rvin E. Nore
CVS Pharmacy
Calverton, MD 20904

Ken McDowell
801 Fuselage Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21220

o Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%é} Frinted on Recycled Papar
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
SW/S of Kent Road, 575 f1. S
centerline of Hyde Park Road * LONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District -
7th Councilmanic District * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
(1420 Kent Road -Lot 176)
& * CASE NO. 05-010-A
SW/S of Kent Road, 625 ft. § ‘ &
centerline of Hyde Park Road * CASE NO. 05-011-A
15th Election District .
7th Councilmanic District *

(1422 Kent Road -Lot 177)

Anthony R. Bialozynski, Sr.

Petitioner *
%k ok ok ok ok k% % % % ok ok %k ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

These matters come before this Zoning Commissioner at a public hearing for Petitions for
Variance for two adjacent lots under common ownership. In Case No. 05-010-A, variance relief
is requested for property known as 1420 Kent Road - Lot 176. The variance relief sought is from
Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.ZR)), to permit a
replacement dwelling on a lot with a width of 50 ft. in lieu of the minimum required 55 ft. In
Case No. 05-011-A, identical reliff 18 requestéd for 1422 Kent Road - Lot 177. Both properties
are owned by Anthony R. Bialozynski, Sr. and the relief requested is more particularly shown on
the plats to accompany the Petitions for Variance marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit Nos. 1.

The matters were scheduled as separate properties and were scheduled for public hearing

immediately after one another. That is, Case No. 05-010-A was scheduled for public hearing on
August 31, 2004 at 11:00 a.m. and Case No. 05-011-A was scheduled for August 31, 2004 at
10:00 a.m. In view of the identical relief sought, the fact that the properties are adjacent and are
under common ownership, the matters were considered contemporaneously.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petitioner was Vince Moskunas. No

Protestants or others appeared in opposition to the hearing at eithet time.




Testimony and evi&::e indicated that the subject pmpertgare adjacent lots in the
subdivision known as “Hyde Park”, located in the Back River area of eastern Baltimore County.

Both lots are part of the plat, which was recorded for that subdivision in 1930, Both lots are 50

fi. wide and approximately 200 ft. deep, for a square footage of 10,000 sq. ft.

Lot No. 176 (1420 Kent Road) is presently approved with a single-famuily dwelling.
Apparently, the house was built a number of years ago and is to be razed. It is anticipated that a
new dwelling will be constructed as a replacement. The new dwelling will be 28 ft. x 46 ft. 1n
dimension, zoned D.R. 5.5, and will observe all the required setbacks (front, side and rear) for a
dwelling in a D.R. zone.,

Lot No. 177 (1422 Kent Road) is unimproved and it has been used essentially over the
years as a side yard for the existing dwelling. However, Mr. Bialozynski proposes the
construction of a new single-family dwelling thereon. The new house will also be 28 ft. wide x
46 ft. in depth and will maintain all of the appropriate front, rear and side yard setbacks.

Relief is requested only to approve the 50 ft. wide lot. Mr. Moskunas indicated that many
houses in the neighborhood are developed on 50 ft. wide lots. This representation was confirmed
i1 a written comment from the Office of Planning, which indicated that the existing lot pattern in
the neighborhood is a mixture of 50 ft. and wider lots. Thus, the proposal appears consistent
with the locale. A particularly unique factor regarding this property and the request relates to an
existing drainage and utility easement held by Baltimore County that crosses Lot No. 177. It was
ndicated that a storm drain is located within that easement. The easement runs at an angled
manner from the center of the front of the lot to the side property line, as more particularly
shown on the site plan. Due to this situation, it is necessary that the proposed dwelling on Lot
No. 177 needs to be set back further from the road so that it does not interfere with that

easement. In this regard, a ZAC comment was received from Robert Bowling on behalf of the
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Bureau of Development Plans Review requesting that the house be set back a minimum of 110

ft. from the front property line so as to not interfere with the drainage easement, This

recommendation is appropriate. Due to that requirement, I believe that the replacement house on .

Lot No. 176 should also be located further from the road than shown on the sjte plan. Relocating

the house further from the

road will provide a more consistent appearance for these two

dwellings rather than having one house located s; gnificantly closer to the road than the

immediate neighboring dwelling. Thus, as a condition of approval I will require that the

replacement house on Lot No. 176 be set back 100 f1.

It 1s also to be noted that the property is subject to the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area

regulations. Setting the houses back from the road 110 ft. on Lot No. 177 and 110 ft. on Lot No.

176 will result in a greater amount of impervious surface due to the driveway. If possible, the

driveways and parking pads should be extended along the side of the house if possible.

However, the property owner may chose to terminate the driveways in front of the house if the

impervious surface limitations set out in Chesapeake Bay Critical Area regulations do not allow

the extension.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the propérty, and public hearing on this petition

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that the

Petitioner’s variance requests should be granted.
Th
| 7 "day of September, 2004, by this Zoning

Commissioner, that the Petitioner’s requests for

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this

variance from Section 1802.3.C 1 of the

B.C.Z.R., to permit a replacement dwelling on a lot with a width of 50 ft in lieu of the minimum

required 55 ft. (Case Nos. 05-010-A (1420 Kent Road - Lot 176) and to permit a proposed
dwelling with a lot width of 50 ft. in

lieu of the minimum required 55 f. and to approve an

undersized lot (Case No. 05-011-A (1422 Kent Road — Lot 177), be and they are hereby



GRANTED, subject, hawe@, to the following restrictions which art.ﬁitions precedent to the

relief granted herein:

{  The Petitioner may apply for his building permits and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at his
own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. If,
for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to returh,
and be responsible for returning, said propetties to their original condition;

2 That the Petitioner shall be required to situated the replacement house on Lot No. 176
back 100 ft. and be required to situate the replacement house on Lot No. 177 to be set

hack 110 ft.

3. Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by the Office of Planning dated August
2, 2004, a copy of which 1s attached hereto and made a part hereof. In addition, the
Petitioner must submit building elevation drawings to the Office of Planning for their

review and approval.

4. Compliance with any recommendations made by the Department of Environmental
Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM) relative to the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area legislation and, therefore, driveways for these two properties may be constructed to
end at the front building line instead of into the side yard to reduce impervious surface;

and

5. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order; and

Any appeal of this decision must he made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

--.-,..---l"‘""'.'..ﬂ‘I‘MH‘I
v 4 4*-'

AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
7ONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

2
for the property located at 5\ Cﬂﬂ’\ WSS ;

which is presently zoned _@%_m A o

This Petition shall be flied with the Department of Permits and Development Mahagsmant. The undersi%ned, lagal
owner(s) of the praperty situate in Baltimore County and which i deseribed It the description and plat attached hereto ang

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 800.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whather or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve ( a‘?ﬁ
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribad by the zohing regulations,

L, or we, agres to pay expenses of above Spacial Hearing, advertising, posting, ate, and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore Gounty adopted purstant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

IVVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
arjury, that l/we are the lagal awriei(s) of the property which

. 5 the subject of this Petition,
Contract Purcfzﬂs_e@ /i?f‘f{ 71! Bren &’[ﬁuj erel 4 Legal Qwner(s):
CUS# 2 S‘n-m//{,,%% Mo CiK Ine. . CCM, Fesaciales A<

me - Type of Print Name - Type 4 Print
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Attorney Far Pefitioner: (2O 0NN P A, ~T39>
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FROM THE OFFICE OF
GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR., & ASSOCIATES, INC.

ENGINEERS
658 KENILWORTH DRIVE, SUITE 100, TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

CVS/pharmacy

Description to Accompany Zoning Petition

March 13, 1998

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY ON COMPASS ROAD AND MARTIN BOULEVARD AND
FUSELAGE AVENUE.

Beginning at a point on the southem right-of-way line martin boulevard, as shown hereon.
Thence leaving said point of beginning, and running the following courses:

4,
5

53

1. By a curve to the left, having a Radius of 5804.60' and an Arc Length of 170.00’
2.
3. Thence leaving Martin Boulevard and running along the west side of Compass Road,

By a curve to the right, having a Radius of 15.00' and an Arc Length of 20.81'

S 26° 58 30"wW, 241.2%

S 26° 57 00" W, 81.95' and

By a curve to the right, having a Radius of 15.00’ and an Arc Length of 26.31' to the
northern side of Fuselage Avenue

thence running along the northern side of Fuselage Avenus, by a curve to the right, having
a Radius of 6154.58' and an Arc LLength of 106.10’

7. thence leaving Fuselage Avenue and running N 36° 08' 55"E. 99.97
8.
9. N 00° 07 10" E, 160.75 to the Place of Beginning.

N 26° 58 30"E, 123.00

Containing 0.99 ACRES of land, more or less.

NOTE: The above description is for zoning purposes only and is not to be used

for any conveyances or agreements.

$10-825-8120 « FAX 410-583.0288
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| authokity-of the ,anm? Act and-Rbgulations of-Baltimors
County will hold & puh | Haatifig |n Towson, Maryland of
the-ptonary idantifled hareln as follows: - -
“(age) #0B-511-8PH -~ .
" 2 Gpripass Road

“15th Elaction Distrlot —~ 7th Couriclmanic District:

~ Walkowitz; Mambar - S -
- 'g.\l}ht_"r'llin'g Purtfiaser: GVS #2456-0T & -Essex Marn
. GVB, Ins. - - T T T
| Spacial Hearlhp:-to llow-a modification of Hqs‘trlutlun
| numiier two (2) of the order grahted July 22, 1998 ¥
Case No. 9B-384-BPHA, = - '° S
Hoatiny: Thiraday, May 19; 2006 st 9:00 &.m. In'Room
407, - Counl Bpur!a;-_nuuﬂ%_nu, 401 Boaley Avanue;

WILLIAM WISEMAN . = -
ZoniHg Cotnimisgloner fof Baltlimore Goun

- NOTES; (1) Hearlngs ate Handlicapped Accasslble;: for

-

Cominissloner's Offlce at (410)887-4386. -,

-Coritéct the Zanlng Review Offlce at (410) 887-3391
1 JTS/B1 May3: - - R A3447

PR N

THé Zaniny Gorherlsslofisr of  Baitimora” Cauny, by

W B/west cornerof Coinpass ﬁpaﬂ ahd Ma'flin Euulaﬁarﬁ_l_
" Legal  Owner{s).. .CCM ﬁsﬁﬁnlgtéﬁ,- LG Rlnh&t-:i-

speblal aceomtnodations Plesss Cortact the Zoning
{2); Eof Information goncerning the Elle and/or Haarlng,

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

_ i 5{5‘ 2005

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md,,

once in each of j successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on _5[_%{ .ZO_Dél

)ﬁ The Jeffersonian
J Arbutus Times

|3 Catonsville Times

J Towson Times

L Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
J North County News

SD. AJQ@W

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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Department of Permits an.

Development Management Baltimore County

—

Directot’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

April 12, 2005
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-511-SPH

2 Compass Road

S/west corner of Compass Road and Martin Boulevard

15" Eection District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: CCM Associates, LLC, Richard Welkowitz, Member
Contract Purchaser: CVS #2455-01 & Essex Marin CVS, Inc.

Special Hearing to allow a modification of Restriction number two (2) of the order granted July
22, 1998 in Case No. 98-384-SPHA.

Hearing: Thursday, May 19, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, \
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

AN bdoeo

PN

ey

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Les Pittler, 25 Wandsworth Bridge Way, Lutherville 21093
CCM Associates, Richard Welkowitz, 120 North Pointe Blvd., Lancaster PA 17601
CVS #2455-01, One CVS Drive, Woonsocket Ri 02895

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, MAY 4, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386. -
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recysled Paper
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TO. PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, May 3, 2005 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
l.es Pittler 410-823-4455
25 Wandsworth Bridge Way
l.utherville, MD 21083

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property :dentifled
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-511-SPH

2 Compass Road

S/west corner of Compass Road and Martin Boulevard

15" Election District — 7™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: CCM Associates, LLC, Richard Welkowitz, Member
Contract Purchaser: CVS #2455-01 & Essex Marin CVS, Inc.

Special Hearing to allow a modification of Restriction number two (2) of the order granted July
22, 1998 in Case No. 98-384-SPHA.

Hearing: Thursday, May 19, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, \
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT.
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR} require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which Is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements. for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper,

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. . -

r
o
1

For Newspaper Advertising:
ltem Number or Case Number; D5~ E7( _9/9/‘&2

Petitioner: (L8 A5 bpcie7 %= 2Ll
Address or Lﬁgﬁﬁn: ol s 12 L2 5% /Q’,;{,_, *

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: -
Name: %ﬂé\/r&} A, Bl e .
15 |
Address: o257 IV adswortd Fidse Aoy
bvtber i de (M) 20007

Pa—

Telephone Number: __ A /8~ f 23~ 4 /575~

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



Department of Permits &
Development Management

I ‘
r

Baltimore County

(A

&

Jantes T Smith, Jr, County Executive '
Timothy M. Kdtroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avente
Towson, Maryland 21204

‘May 9, 2005

Les Pittler, Esquire
25 Wandsworth Bridge Way
Lutherville, Maryland 21093

Dear Mr. Pittler:
RE: Case Number: 05-511-SPH, 2 Compass Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 4, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all -
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency. -

Very truly yours,

] 19
id* 1 ;
o & ol 1';1-'. 1 . _'.'I i b i 1

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: c¢ib

Enclosures

C. People's Counsel
CCM Associates, LLC. Richard Welkowitz 120 N. Pointe Blvd. Lancaster PA 17601
CVS # 2455-01 Brenda Jordan One CVS Drive Woonsocket RI 02895

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Frintad on Recyclod Paper



~ Baltimore County

Fire Department

i il PR i - ki —

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
John J. Hohman, Chief

County Office Building, Room 111 April 12, 2005
Mail Stop #1105

111 Wesgt Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: zZoning Review planners

Distribution Meeting of: 2April 18, 2005

Ttem No{: 5]9

Pursuant to vour request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

3. The site shall he made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltlmore
County Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operatlon.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Lieutenant Franklin J. Cook

Fire Marshal's Office
(0)410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

ce: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%é} Pnnted on Recycled Papet
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 21, 2005
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM Dennis A. Kenne?? , Acting Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For April 25, 2005 -
Ttem No. 506, 507, 509, 510,<EE£>

512, 513, 515, 516,

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the
gubiject zoning items and we have no comments. :

DAK: CEN:clw
cc: file
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-04212005.doc
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TO:; Tim Kotroco

FROM; John D. Oltman, Jr o | MAY 2 9 2005

DATE: May 24, 2005, 2005 ﬁ@NjNGCOM

SUBJECT:  Zoning Items' # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 18, 2005

X _ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
~ comments on the following zoning items:

05-506 . Srartin. </hitos

05507 _Grunten s/¢/ps

05-508 A ¢ ey 0

05511 Lt 5 [a3/o3
05-513 WS/%{ |
05-515 A ardz A, S/ s

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens

8:\Deveoord\ZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Xotroco, Director DATE: July 26, 2004
Department of Permits and

Development Manzgernent RECEIVED

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III

Director, Office of Planning
AUG -2 004

SUBJECT: 1422 Kent Road ZON[NG COMMISS !ONER

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 5-011

Petitioner: Anthony R, Bialozybski, Sr.
Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has reviewed the subject request and has determined that the petitioner
owns sufficient adjoining land to conform to the minimum width and area requirements and
therefore does not meet the standards stated in Section 304.1.C' of the BCZR. Nevertheless, the
existing lot pattern of the neighborhood is that of a mixture of 50-foot and wider lots. As such,
this office does not oppose the petitioner’s request provided the following conditions are met:

1. Move the house forward to align with the adjacent houses that sit closer to the street.

2. Locate the driveway and parking pad to the side rather than the front of the house.

Fw& ;-55:1‘ N, .
S J Prepared by: 20N
.

Vs % 7
ﬂ:l-.% VI % ® (P l ot ,
'y H ;,x"*‘#];)l\’lSlOll Chief: | {7/(4_(,./ 4 it LA .

2/

L
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SO AFK/LL:MAC:
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E}“Jﬂ' ﬂ } WADEVREVAZAC\5-011.doc
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" BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco
FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr
DATE: July 23, 2004

SUBJECT: ZoningItem # 05-011
Address 1422 Kent Road (Bialozynski Propetty)
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 19, 2004

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the gbove-referenced zoning item.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Developmeént of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Developm%nt of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the

Baltimore County Code).

X Developm%bnt of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other

Sections, off the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Conlm:lents:

Reviewer: Keith Kelley Date: July 23, 2004

S:\DeveoordZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 28, 2005
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F, 'Pat’ Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 5-423, 5-511, and 5-519
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-34380.

Prepared By: ™\ A&\ A ALAA (] .

Division Chief: 20 A Jf ,. / s

MAC/LL

WADEVREVZACwocommen doc
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Administration g y

Maryland Department of Transportation

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jv., Governor

Robert L, Flanagan, Secretary
Michael 8. Steele, Lt, Governor

Neil J. Pedersen, ddministrator

Date: . /2065

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. £/ 1 /S
Permits and Development Managetment

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Chould you have any questions regarding this mattet, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
3606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

f A

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone numbet/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech. 1.800 735.2258 Statewide Toll Fice

Street Address.: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 www.marylandroads.com
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING % BEFORE THE
2 Compass Road; SW corner Compass Road

and Martin Boulevard u ZONING COMMISSIONER
15% Blection & 7 Councilmanic Districts

Legal Owner(s): CCM Associates, LLC * FOR
by Richard Welkowitz, Member .

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ 05-511-SPH

¥ % ¥ e # * ¥ N 3% 3 e * H

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other ptoceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence and

PETER MAX %IMMERMA: N ‘

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Lond S indo

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

documentation filed in the case.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 14" day of April, 2005, a copy of the foregoing Entry

of Appearance was mailed to Leslie Pittler, Esquite, 25 Wandsworth Bridge Way, Lutherville,

' &@fﬁ/%%ﬁmmw

C)/ PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
Per N i) , People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

MD 21093, Attorney for Petitioner(s).
RECEIVED




Department of Permits

Development Management Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive

Code [nspections and Enforcement
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
pdmenfotce@co.ba.md.us
pdminspect@co.ba.md.us

May 16, 20035

Lesliec M. Pitler, Esquire
25 Wandsworth Bridge Way
Lutherville, MD 21093

Re: 2 Compass Road
Tax Acct. No. 20-00-001651

C.C.M. Associates, L.L.C.
Code Enforcement Verification

Dcar Mzr. Pitler:

Per your request, a review of the Code Enforcement records fails to indicate any active
violation cases against the subject property,

If additional questions should develop, please ¢

ht/lrs

Vel 4= |

o Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimﬂrecountyﬂnlinc.infu

%(9 Printed on Recycled Papar
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IN RE: PETTTIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING *  BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE - SW/Corner Martin

Boulevard and Compass Road *  Z0NING COMMISSIONER
(Parcel D of Goldentree and

803 & 805 Puselage Avenne) * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
15th Election District T Hm%ﬁﬁﬁmmﬁ
6th Councilmanic District % (ase No. 98-384-SPHA

Galdentree Develop., Inc., et al *
‘Richard'Welkmwitz/Blackfard Dev.

Petitioners/Contract Purchaser¥
r. a1 * " . K ® " . * w 1

FINDINGS OF FWACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration
of Petitions for 8pecial Hearing and Variance filed by Richard Welkowitz,
on behalf of Blackford Development LTD, the Céntract Purchaser, and by .the
owners of the subject and adjoining properties, Goldentree Development,

Tnc., Rutherford R. and Johanna Dawson, and Marvin J. and Elma K. Rombro,

 through their attorney, Leslie M. Pittler, Esquire. The Petitioners seek

- —
-

approval of a commercial loading/service area 1n residential and R.Q. zones
and commercial parking in residential and R.O. zones, pursuant to Section

409.8.8.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), and wvari-

ance relief from the B.C.Z.R. as follows: 1) From Section 409.8.a.4 to
permit a parking setback of 7 feet in lieun of the required 10 feet; from
section 232.1 to permit a front setback of 0 feet in lieu of the required
10 feet: from Section 232.3 to permit a rear setback of 12 feet in lieu of
the required 20 feet; from Secﬁian 232.2 {See 1B01.2.C.l.a) to permit a
side setback of 0 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet; from Section
409.6.A.2 to permit 45 parking spaces in lieu of the required 51; and,
from Secticn 1B01.1.B.e to permit a 10-foot buffer in a residential transi-
tion area in lieu of the required 50 feet. The subject property and

relief sought are more particularly described on the red-lined site plan

submitted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhiblt 4.

i
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Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petitions were Donna M.

Deerin, a representative of Blackford Development LTD, co-Petitionex, Tom

Woolfolk, Landscape Architect and project engineer with George W. Stephens,
Jr. and Associates, Inc., who prepared the site plan for this property,
Wes Guckert, traffic engineering expert, Bruce Hollingsworth, Hrchitéct,
1ewis Hess, Laurie A. Mazzotta, and Lgslie M. Pittler, Esqguire, éttﬂrney
for the Petitioners. Numerous individuals from the surrnunding*cammunity
appeared in opposition, all of whom signed the Protestant's Sign In Sheet.
Among those who acted as spokespersons were Sharon Mchowell, Ellen Kﬁrn
and Duward E. Hart, on behalf of the Victory villa Improvement Association,
and Wanda Kod, on behalf of the Aero Acres Civic Tmprovement Association.
At the hearing, as a preliminary matter, Mr. Pittler amended the

Petition for Variance by deleting two of the requests. Specifically, the

T gariance Seeking d 12=foot rear yard- setback-im--lieu- of- ‘the---required. 20.

feet and the variance seeking approval of 45 parking spaces in lieu of the
required 51 were deleted. Thus, there are but four variances now beling
requested, in addition to the special hearing relietf.

Mr. Pittler also gubmitted a copy of his letter dated June 10,
1998 to Mr. Arnold "Pat" Keller, Director of the 0ffice of Planning. That

letter set forth a series of representations to which the Contract Purchas-

er/Developer will be bound. The 1tems contained therein represent a series
of what the Developer proffers are "concessions”" to the neighbors who
vehemently object to the proposed project. In this regard, it is to be
noted +that the items set forth in that letter will be incorporated as
conditions to any relief granted herein. It is also to be noted that the
size of the building will actually be 8,625 sg.ft., slightly larger than

the 8,600 sg.ft. represented in Mr. Pittler's letter. Additionally, the



- - -

hours of operation will be from B:DO_HM to 9:30 PM as opposed ta the ©9:00
AM to 9:30 PM indicated under Iltem (1) of Mr. Pittler's letter.

Testifying in support of the project was Mr. Thomas Woolfolk, the
landscape architect assigned to this project by George W. Stephens, Jr. and
Associates. Mr. Woolfolk presented the site plan and generally described
the subject property. As iﬁdicated above, the property is actually a
compilation of three parcels which abut one another, the largest of which
is located at the southwest corner of Martin Boulevard and Compass Road.
The rear of the two other smaller parcels, which front on Fuselage Avenue,
sbut the side of the larger parcel. The three parcels contain an aggregate
gross area of .99 acres, split zoned B.L., D.R. 10.5 and R.O0. The predomi-
nant g2oning is B.L. (.73 acres) with some D.R. 10.% (.12 acres) and a
portion of R.O. (.14 acres). As noted above, the larger of the three
pé;ceis‘ i; ?lécé£ed _iﬁﬁééié£éif"”ééjéceht to Martin Boulevard and Copass
Road. This parcel is owned by Goldentree Development, Inc. and contalins
the B.L.-zoned portion of the site. At the present time, this parcel 1s
unimproved. In fact, after the hearing, I conducted a site visit to the
property and, as far as practical, walked the site. This portion of the
1ot is heavily wooded and undeveloped. additionally, there appears a

culvert, or some other type of drainage system on that part of the lot

which abuts Martin Boulevard. Apparently, that portion of the property

will contain the underground storm water management facility. The balance
of the overall tract consists of two neretofore residentially used lots,
known as 803 and 805 Fuselage Avenue. The property at 803 Fuselage Avenue
igs zoned D.R. 10.5 and is improved with an existing dwelling presently
owned by Rutherford «R. and Johanna Dawson. The second lot, known as B05

Fuselage Avenue, 1s zoned R.O, and is improved with a structure, which at



the time of my site visit, was being used as a doctor's office. This lot

is owned by Marvin J. and Elma K. Rombro.

The Caontract Purchaser proposes to develop the combined parcels
with an 8,625 sq.ft. CVS/Pharmacy store, utilizing the smaller lots for
parking. As a result of a great many negotiations and discussions, ' the
store will be oriented towards Compass Road, and vehicular access to the
parking lot which serves same will be by way of two curb cuts from :that
road. There will not be any vehicular access to the site from aither
Fuselage Avenue or Martin Boulevard. Mr. Woolfolk +testified at length
about ‘the proposed project and the relief requested within the Petitions
for Special Hearing and Variance. He indicated that the site featured a
number of constraints which limited development possibilities. ﬁs I
observed in the field, the site has a significant grade and riges from
"~ Martin Boulevard. mﬁdaifiﬁﬁﬂlly;“”thﬂ"’tﬂpﬂgrﬂphyhﬂf‘themlaﬂdﬂiShUHEVEﬂ-hm_ﬂ;hd_m

Moreover, the rear of the site when viewed from Compass Road, abuts a |

number of residences in the Victory Villa subdivision. Qonviocusly, these
residents oppose the project, fearing a commercial intrusion onto thelir

regsidential properties.

Also testifying on wehalf of the Petitioner was Bruce Hollings-
worth, an Architect. He described the proposed structure and Cvs' attempt
to design same so that it would blend with the surrounding residential
community. He also indicated that there would be no external sound system
and that lighting of the site will be directed towards the building'and
downward. In this regard, it is to be noted that the site plan shows a
drive-thru window towards the rear of the proposed building. ASs shﬂwp on
the plan, the Petitioners designed a stacking lane and by-pass lane to Itha

rear of the site, between the property’s boundary and the rear builﬁing



1ine of the store. This will enable customers to pick up prescriptions
without leaving their wvehicles.

Extensive Lestimony was also received from Wes Guckert, a traffic
engineer. Mr. Guckert testified extensively about traffic patterns and
sonditions in the area. In sum, he opined that the proposed use will not
pe detrimental to the surrounding locale and will not unduly cause conges-—
tion in the road system. My site visit was also helpful in examining the
vraffic issues. As noted akove, both vehicular entrances will be from
Compass Road with no access from either Martin Boulevard or Fuselage Ave-
nue. Additionally, the intersection of Martin Boulevard and Compass Road
is signalized thereby regulating rrafFfic at that location. Moreover, the

intersection of Compass Road and Fuselage hvenue is regulated by a four-

way stop sign. In my judgment, this light and the stop sign system ade-

R —— —_——

guately control traffic so as to allow safe access/egréss to and “from™ the ~ ™

site.

In addition to the testimony offered by the Petitioners, there
was significant testimony and evidence presented by the Protestants. On
vehalf of the Victory Villa Improvement Association, Duward E. Hart testi-
fied and presented a written statement summarizing his association's con-
cerns. primarily, the community is concerned about an overcrowding of the
site with a building that is too large for the property, and an adverse
impact on traffic patterns in the area. Testimony was also received from
Fllen Kern, a nearby resident. she is also concerned about traffic,
environmental pollution, and nuisance effects incidental to the conducting
of business on this property. Sharon McDowell also testified in opposi-

tion to the reguest. 1In addition to the concerns expressed by the other



witnesses, Ms. McDowell also fears a potential increase in crime occa-
sioned by the location of the proposed store.

The above recitation is but a summary of the testimony and evi-
dence offered. There were numerous documentary exhibits submittéed which
have been considered by this Zoning Cﬁmmissianeru Additionally, I conduct-
ed a site visit to the property as noted abave. I found this site visit
of great assistance in evaluating the relief sought in this case.

tn considering the issues beiore me, T +think it of significant
note +that the lion's share of the property 1s soned B.L. The B.L. zoning
classification stands for Business Laéal and is a classification which is
assigned by the County Council to promote business. Thus, the nature of
the proposed use 18 entirely consistent with the property's zoning classi~

fication. That is, the County council has determined that this property

) “éﬁdhldﬁhé‘ﬁﬁﬁé&‘B;Ll“aﬁﬂ}”by-placing-thatmGlassificatimn_ﬂn_thiﬁ_siigg_+h§?__:__f"___

recognized that the subject property is an appropriate location for busi-
ness activity. In my judgment, this zoning is altogether appropriate,
particularly 1in view of surrounding land uses. Admittedly, the property
does back up to the residences in Victory villa. However, all fnﬁr of the
corners adjacent to the intersection of Martin Boulevard and Compass Road
are business-oriented. Tmmediately across Compass Road from the subject
site ig a service station and what appears to be an abandoned convenience
store. On the other side of the site across Martin Boulevard is a County
recreation and Parks' office. caddie~corner from this intersection is a
shopping center and another gas station. Clearly, the parcels of land
which surround this intersection are 411 business/commercial/non-residen-

tial in character. Thus, it is of particular note +that the matter before

me is not a Petition for Special Exxception where 1 must consider the pro-



priety of a proposed use. The use suggested here 1is permitted by right, a
fact that some of the Protestants apparently do not grasp. The jssue he-
Ffore me 18 whether the site can be developed in the manner proposed, with
rhe relief needed under the Petitions for Special Hearing and Varlance.

Notwithstanding the =zoning of the predominant portion of the

property, however, 1 am appreciative of the protestants' concerns. Indeed,
the property is within close proximity to a residential neighborhood, as
the rear property line abuts many houses which front Box Cirecle in the
Victory Villa subdivision. Moreover, there are residences directly across
Fugelage Avere and the site does call for the removal of two bulldings
which at one time were used for residential purposes. AS noted above, the
lot owned by Mr. & Mrs., Rombro now used as a doctorts office will be con-

verted into a parking area as will the adjacent lot on which a dwelling

presently owned by Mr. & Mrs. Dawson is located. "THe use “of  these two -

properties in the development of the site must be monitored closely to
prohibit adverse impact on the surrounding residences.

In considering the variances requested, 1 am persuaded that the
relief requested should be granted. In this regard, I must be guided by
the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. as construed by the case
law (See Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. BApp. 691 (1995)). That authority
requires me to make a finding that the property is unique in order for
variance relief to be granted. In my judgment, such a finding is easily
reached. The unigueness of this property is derived from its configuration
and topography. As Mr. Woolfolk noted, the constraints associated with
the development of this property are difficult. The site is particularly

difficult to develop in that it tepers to 1its narrowest width at the cen-



ter of the site as same is viewed from Compass Road. This makes locating

improvements difficult and generat;s mich of the variance ralief sought.
additionally, I f£ind that practical difficulty would bel suffered
by the Petitioners if relief were denied., To deny the varlances recquaested
would prohibit development of the property with a permitted purpose I(i#e.,
buginess use). Lastly, I find that rhere will not be adverse impact on

surrounding properties, asguming that certain ragtrictions are imposed.

For these reasons, the variances will be granted.

As to the Petition for Special Hearing, T likewise will grant
same. Development of the propérty would not be possible without providing
sufficient parking. rven the Protestants would concede that customers of
the store should park on the subject site and there should not be a spill

over into theilr community. Thus, permitting a portion of the parking lot

in a residential Zone ié_&pﬁrupriate:--Morewverr . the hﬂnmmgxpigln_laa@ipg/ |
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service area 1in a regidential zone 1s acceptable. In this regard, it was
indicated that deliveries will be made to the side/rear of the building at
an entrance more particularly shown on the site plan. This entrance falls
within the portion of the property zoned D.k. 10.5.

Therefore, upon due consideration of the testimony and evidence
presented, the Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance (as amended) will
be granted. In this regard, 1 shall incorporate the amended red-lined
site plan marked as petitioner's Exhibit 4. additionally, pursuant TO the
authority conferred upon me by the Baltimore County Code and the B.C.4.R.,
certain conditlons and restrictions shall be added. As noted above, the
vrerms and conditions set forth in Mr. Pittler's letter of June 10, 1998
shall be attached as conditions precedent to the relief granted. AS noted

above, those Terms and provisions are specifically incorporated herein,



except as to the amendment of the square footage of the proposed building

tes 8625 sg.ft. instead of 8600 ag,ft. and the hours of operation limited
to from 8:00 AM to 2:30 PM.

ns an additional condition/restriction, 1 shall require the
elimination of the drive-thru lane. In my judgment, the existence of the
drive-thru window would be the single biggest negative impact upon the
community and would be inappropriate here. I explain. The building is
sited on the property so as to be close to Compass Road, immediately behind
an area of landscaping and sidewalk adjacent to the road right-of-way. The
proposed drive-thru lane is located in the rear of +the property, between
the CVS8/Pharmacy building and the rear property line shared with a number
of residences which are part of the Victory villa subdivision. Although 1

applaud the Petitioners® offorts to reduce that impact by the installation

- = ==k e A =

of fencing and léhéscaping,_l believe that the existehce of traffic to™ the -~ '~

rear of the site immediately adjacent to the rear property line will cause
adverse impacts to the residents who reside to the rear which cannot be
mitigated. Although there will not be an outside sound system, there will
ba noises associated with customer pick-up and automobile traffic immedi-
ately adjacent to these residences. Moreover, there would be disruption
caused by headlights and other increased lighting in that area. In my
judgment, such a condition is unacceptable and will not be allowed. There~
fore, although I approve the amended plan submitted, I will restrict the
relief so as to require compliance with the terms and conditions outlined
in Mr. Pittler's letter to Mr. Keller, as well as an elimination of the
drive-thru lane. The rear of the site can contain a macadam area to allow

for proper traffic circulation; however, that rear area should be nothing



wore than a drive ailsle. Any reduction of the macadam surface in that area

can more properly be used for screening purposes.

pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and

public hearing on +his Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the

variance requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, o IT 1I5 ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
J i
County this _ " “day of July, 1998 that the Petition for Special Hearing

seeking approval of a commercial locading/service 1in residential and R.O.

-ones and commercial parking in residential and R.O. 2zones, pursuant Yo

cection 409.8.B.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.2.R.),

17 18§ FURTHER ORDERE that the Petition for yariance {as modified

herein) seeking relief from the B.C.Z.R. as follows: From Section

109.8a.4 to permit a parking setback- of 7 feet in lieu of the required 10

—_— — —_—

feet; from Section 5392.1 to permit a front satback of 0 feet in lieu of
the required 10 feet:; from gection 232.2 (See 1p01.2.C.1l.a) To permit a
side setback of 0 feet in lieu of the required 20 feetl; and, from Section
1B01.1.B.e to permit & 10~foot buffer in a residential transition area in

1ieu of the required 50 feet, in accordance with petitioner's Exhibit 4,

be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the £following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners mnay apply for their building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;

however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time ig at their own risk until the

20~day appeal period from the date of this Order has
expired. 1f an appeal 18 filed and this Order 1is

reversed, the relief granted hereiln shall be rescinded.

2) Cowmpliance with the terms and conditions set forth
in Mr. Pittler's letter of June 10, 19%8, a CcOpY of
which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. ASs
noted above, those terms and provisions are specifical-
ly incorporated herein, except as to the increase in
the size of the proposed puilding from 8600 sq.ft. to

- 10_..



8625 sg.ft. and the hours of operation will be from
8:00 AM to 9:30 PM.

3) Development of the site 1is subject to the develop-
ment review regulations and process set forth in Title
2¢ of the Baltimore County Code. (i.e., compliance
with +the Zoning Plans Advisory Committee comments sub-
mitted by the Office of Planning, dated June 10, 1998),
a copy of which is attached hereto.

4) The drive-thru lane to the rear of the property
<hall be eliminated. The rear of the site can contaln
a macadam area to allow for proper traffic circulation;
however, that area should be nothing more than a drive
aisle. Any reduction of the macadam surface in that
area can more properly be used for screening efforts.

5) When applying for a puilding permit, the site
plan and/or landscaping plan £iled must reference thils
case and set forth and address the regstrictions of

thig Order.

TT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking

relief from Section 232.3 to permit a rear setback of 12 feet in_ lieu of

-_— — —_—

the required 20 feet and from Section 409.6.A.2 to permit 45 parking

spaces in liseu of the required 51, be and is hereby DISMISSED.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
7oning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

- ii-



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: June 10, 1998

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: AmoldF. 'Pat Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: SWC Martin Boulevard and Compass Road

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 384

Petitioner: Richard Welkowitz/Blackford Development L.TD
Property Size:  0.99+ acres

Zoning: BL, RO & DR-10.5

__Hearing Date:. . June 18,1998 = .

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced project and offers the following

comments:

DRC REQUEST

The subject proposal was submitted to the DRC on February 23, 1998 (DRC # 02238K) for
consideration as a limited exemption t0 develop a CVS store. The Office of Planning
recommended that the limited exemption request be denied and the proposal should follow the
Concept Plan process, including a Community Input Meeting and Hearing Officer Hearing. The
DRC request was tabled on February 23rd. Mr. Dittler’s letter of June 10, 1998 indicates that the
applicant submit to a “Community Input Meeting at the earliest possible date after the Hearing
on June and a decision by the Hearing Officer.” The Planning Office understands this to mean

that the project will go through the full development review process.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff has met with representatives of the developer to discuss changes 10 the plan accompanying
the subject request. Modifications to the plan have resulted in a reduction in the size of the

proposed building and an increase of the screening of adjacent residential uses. Provided that
any approval is conditioned upon the terms outlined in Mr. Pittler’s letter of June 10, 1998 .(see

SACOMPLANVEFF-LA384ITEM DOC




attached), the Office of Planning does not oppose the granting of the relief requested for this
property which obviously presents many challenges due to its size. In addition, every effort
should be made to continue to resolve the issue related to the double fence.

) ' *
Prepared by: i;" ;ﬁ% W ‘&____ I
Division Chief: _@Lﬂ/.é: M__ —

AFK:JL:Isn

Attachment
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®, ;51 M. PITTLE® -
FACSIMILE

ATTORNEY-AT-LAW
(410) 583-2437

SUITE 610
29 WEST SUSQUEHANNA AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 823-4455

June 10, 1998

Mr. Arnold F.“Pat” Keller

Director

Baltimore County Office of Planning
401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Proposed CVS, Martin Blvd. And Compass Road

Dear Pat:

Pursuant to the meeting held in your office on the morning of Juné 10, 1998, at
10:30 AM, the Developer of the above-captioned site will testify at the Hearing scheduled for

Jure 16, 1998, -as to the followingi- - ——- — - oo

A: The proposed square footage of the building is to be reduced from 10,100

square feet to 8600 square feet. This reduction of 1500 square feet is a concession that is rarely
if ever made by CVS, but is being done as an sccommodation to the neighbors of the site.

B: The Developer will erect a fence on the side of the property bordering Box Hill
Circle in order to screen the site from the adjacent homes, with the fence and appropriate

landscaping.

C: The dumpster serving the building will be enclosed within a masonry enclosure
as well as any compacter that CVS will have on site, to match the building’s texture.

D: The Developer will not increase the drainage or run-off on the adjacent
neighbors homes.

E: Any sound system connected with the operation of the building will be at or
below the state mandated decibel levels, and if possible eliminated altogether.

F: The Developer will have no entrance or exit onto Fuselage Avenue.

G: The large roof-top package units will be enclosed in a sufficient manner so as
not to make them visible to the adjacent homes.



H: The Developer agtees to have a Community Input Meeting at the earliest .
possible date after the Hearing on June 16 and a decision by the Hearing Officer.

I: The daily hours of operation will not be 24 hours but will be from 9:00 AM to
9:30 PM.

J: The Developer will waork diligently with State and County officials to detenmne
the possibility of a sound barrier along Martin Boulevard.

These issues will all be addressed in my opening remarks at the Hearing.

Very truly yours,

=

Leslie M. Pittler
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